GENERALPLUS TECHNOLOGY INC. reserves the right to change this documentation without prior notice.  Information provided by GENERALPLUS
TECHNOLOGY INC. is believed to be accurate and reliable.  However, GENERALPLUS TECHNOLOGY INC. makes no warranty for any errors which may
appear in this document.  Contact GENERALPLUS TECHNOLOGY INC. to obtain the latest version of device specifications before placing your order.  No
responsibility is assumed by GENERALPLUS TECHNOLOGY INC. for any infringement of patent or other rights of third parties which may result from its use.
G
 G
GPPLLBB5522664400AA
GGPPLLBB5522332200AA

Version: 2.2
9. PACKAGE/PAD LOCATIONS
9.1. Ordering Information
Product Number Package Type
GPLB52640A - NnnV - C Chip form
GPLB52320A - NnnV - C Chip form
GPLB51640A - NnnV - C Chip form
GPLB51320A - NnnV - C Chip form
Note1: Code number is assigned for customer.
Note2: Code number (N = A - Z or 0 - 9, nn = 00 - 99); version (V = A - Z).
 GPLB52640A/GPLB52320A/
GPLB51640A/GPLB51320A
© Generalplus Technology Inc.
Proprietary & Confidential
27 Sep 12, 2013
Version: 2.2
10.  DISCLAIMER
The information appearing in this publication is believed to be accurate.
Integrated circuits sold by Generalplus Technology are covered by the warranty and patent indemnification provisions stipulated in the
terms of sale only.  GENERALPLUS makes no warranty, express, statutory implied or by description regarding the information in this
publication or regarding the freedom of the described chip(s) from patent infringement.  FURTHERMORE, GENERALPLUS MAKES NO
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PURPOSE.  GENERALPLUS reserves the right to halt production or alter
the specifications and prices at any time without notice.  Accordingly, the reader is cautioned to verify that the data sheets and other
information in this publication are current before placing orders.  Products described herein are intended for use in normal commercial
applications.  Applications involving unusual environmental or reliability requirements, e.g. military equipment or medical life support
equipment, are specifically not recommended without additional processing by GENERALPLUS for such applications.  Please note that
application circuits illustrated in this document are for reference purposes only.
 GPLB52640A/GPLB52320A/
GPLB51640A/GPLB51320A
© Generalplus Technology Inc.
Proprietary & Confidential
28 Sep 12, 2013
Version: 2.2
11. REVISION HISTORY
Date Revision # Description Page
Sep 12, 2013 2.2 update capacitance value of Xtal 32K in APCKT.
Jul 12, 2012 2.1 Modify note for application circuit about recommended capacitor's value. 17-22
Nov. 23, 2011 2.0 Modify 7.2 & 7.3 DC Characteristics. 13, 14
Dec. 30, 2010 1.9 Modify 3. FEATURES. 5
Sep. 21, 2009 1.8 1. Modify 3. FEATURES.
2. Add 6.5 LCD Controller/Driver.
3. Add 6.6 LCD Voltage Generation.
4. Modify 8. APPLICATION CIRCUITS.
5
15
15
21, 22
Aug. 06, 2009 1.7 1. Modify 1.GENERAL DESCRIPTION.
2. Modify 6.2. Map of Memory and I/Os.
4
13-14
May 19, 2009 1.6 Modify 5. SIGNAL DESCRIPTION. 6, 7
Apr. 02, 2009 1.5 Modify the Absolute Maximum Ratings in section 7.1. 17
Mar. 10, 2009 1.4 Modify section 8. APPLICATION CIRCUITS. 21-26
Dec. 8, 2008 1.3 1. Modify section 3. FEATURES.
2. Modify section 7.2 and 7.3 DC Characteristics.
3. Modify section 8. APPLICATION CIRCUITS.
5
17
21-26
Oct. 24, 2008 1.2 1. Modify section 5. SIGNAL DESCRIPTION.
2. Modify section 8.3 and 8.6 Application Circuits.
6, 7
23, 26
Aug. 29, 2008 1.1 Modify section 8. APPLICATION CIRCUITS. 21
Jul. 22, 2008 1.0 Release to 1.0 31
Mar. 20, 2008 0.2 Add body: GPLB52320A/GPLB51640A/GPLB51320A. 24